liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable
that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be
recovered. However, when it is expected that the tax benefit will increase, the carrying amount of deferred tax assets
shall increase to the extent of previous reduction.

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period ended March   st   (Cont.)

Page   of

U) Comparative figures

Comparative figures are reclassified, where necessary, for consistency with changes in the current period's
presentation.

Description Note 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13

Before

adjustment

Increase/

Decrease

After

adjustment
 EGP '000  EGP '000  EGP '000

Due from banks Assets 14 1,274,776   (5,326)   1,269,450

Financial assets held for trading Assets 16 13,941   (35)   13,906

Investments available for sale Assets 1/18 1,250,865   (17)   1,250,848

Investments in associates Assets 19 37,711   967   38,678

Other assets Assets 21 757,980   1,539   759,519

Fixed assets Assets 23 427,652   332   427,984

Leased assets Assets 25 114,877   (4,749)   110,128

Deffered tax assets Assets 31 959,979   (25)   959,954

Other liabilities Liabilities 29 833,838   5,651   828,187

Other provisions Liabilities 30 95,259   3,639   91,620

Fair value reserve for investments AFS Equity 33 105,463   17   105,446

Accumulated loss Equity 4/33 (3,562,691)   (1,906)   (3,560,785)

Uncontrollable equity Equity 18,686   (86)   18,772

 - MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISKS

The Bank, as a result of conducting its activities, is exposed to various financial risks. Since financial activities are
based on the concept of accepting risks and analyzing and managing individual risks or group of risks together, the
Bank aims at achieving a well-balanced risks and relevant rewards, as appropriate and to reduce the probable adverse
effects on the Bank’s financial performance. The most important types of risks are credit risk  market risk  liquidity risk
and other operating risks. The market risk comprises foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other pricing risks.